IDAHO MEDICAID ORTHODONTIC PROGRAM –
ENHANCED PLAN PARTICIPANTS
Updated June 19, 2007
The following information is for Medicaid Enhanced Plan Medicaid orthodontic participants utilizing the Idaho Medicaid card. (Contact Idaho Smiles, at (800) 936-0978, for questions regarding orthodontic treatment for Basic Plan participants, utilizing the Blue Cross Idaho Smiles card.)
AGE & ELIGIBILITY LIMITATIONS:

Comprehensive orthodontic treatment is long term, up to two years.  For the provider to bill Medicaid for a Mediciad Enhanced Plan participant, the participant must be Medicaid eligible on the date services are provided.  To check eligibility use your POS device, software or call the EDS voice response system at (800) 685-3757 or 383-4310.

Orthodontic treatment is allowed up to age 21. However, most children on the Medicaid Enhanced Plan are Medicaid eligible only to age 19. Special needs children are usually eligible to age 21. A parent or guardian may not be aware of their child’s eligibility end date age. Therefore, a signature should be obtained stating that, if the child’s Medicaid eligibility ends during orthodontic treatment the parent or guardian can be held responsible for payment of the remaining orthodontic treatment regardless of any prior authorization that may be given by Medicaid. 
AUTHORIZATION:
Authorization for banding of Medicaid Enhanced Plan participants is based on pre-treatment review.

Comprehensive orthodontic treatment (D8070, D8080, D8090, includes both arches). Submit *diagnostic materials consisting of (1) diagnostic casts (D0470), (2) panoramic film (D0330) and (3) treatment plan utilizing the Orthodontic Prior Authorization form.  A comprehensive orthodontic authorization will include 24 monthly adjustments (D8670) maximum.

*Diagnostic materials do not require prior authorization.

Limited orthodontic treatment (D8010, D8020, D8030, D8040, not paid per arch).  Submit panoramic film (D0330) and treatment plan utilizing the Orthodontic Prior Authorization form.  Monthly adjustments are not allowed with limited treatment.
Interceptive orthodontic treatment (D8050, D8060, paid per arch), primary or transitional dentition only, may be requested for review under EPSDT guidelines of medical necessity.  Treatment plan, panograph and models required. Between four and ten adjustments allowed depending on the treatment plan. 
Minor Treatment to Control Harmful Habits (D8210, D8220, not paid per arch).  Submit a treatment plan utilizing the Orthodontic Prior Authorization Form.  Indicate the harmful habit being treated such as thumb sucking or tongue thrusting.  A Harmful Habit authorization will include two monthly adjustments (D8670). 

Retainers (D8680, includes both arches).  Retainers do not require prior authorization and are allowed once (more frequently with review and authorization).  This code (D8680) is to be utilized only as the final phase of orthodontic treatment.

REVIEW:
Materials for Medicaid Enhanced Plan participants should be mailed for review (paperwork, pano & casts in one box) to Division of Medicaid, attn: Dental Unit, PO Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0036. The materials will be returned to the provider’s office and a “Letter of Decision” will be mailed to the provider and the participant within a few days of the decision.

The State’s Handicapping Malocclusion Index will be used to score comprehensive orthodontic cases and a score of at least eight points must be met.  Comprehensive treatment covers all appliances needed to treat the case, including fixed and removable headgear, functional and expansion types.

The state’s Handicapping Malocclusion Index is based on a report titled An Assessment of the Occlusion of the Teeth of Youths 12-17 Years; Appendix I: Assessment of Occlusion and Training of Examiners, published by National Center for Health Statistics, 1977.

CLAIMS:

Claims for Medicaid Enhanced Plan participants should be mailed to:  EDS Corp, Box 23, Boise, ID 83707.                         
